

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH P. HAGAN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KARIM KHOJA, on behalf of himself  
and all others similarly situated,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Jeffrey D. Lombard  
Cooley LLP  
1700 7th Ave., Suite 1900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 452-8700

Dane R. Voris  
Cooley LLP  
500 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02116  
(617) 937-2300

John C. Dwyer  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jessica Valenzuela Santamaria  
Cooley LLP  
3175 Hanover Street  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 843-5000  
dwyerjc@cooley.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i  |
| PARTIES TO PROCEEDING .....   | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | vi |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....   | 1  |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1  |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 1  |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....   | 1  |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 5  |
| I.    Factual Background .....  | 5  |
| II.   Procedural Background .....   | 7  |
| III.  The Ninth Circuit’s Decision .....  | 9  |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....   | 11 |
| I.    Certiorari Is Necessary To Resolve A Circuit<br>Split On An Important Issue Of Federal<br>Securities Laws. .... | 11 |
| A.  The Circuits Are Split Over Whether The<br>Federal Securities Laws Impose A Duty<br>To Update. ....               | 12 |
| 1.  Seventh Circuit .....   | 12 |
| 2.  First, Second, Third, Fifth, and<br>Eleventh Circuits .....   | 16 |
| 3.  Other Circuits .....  | 22 |

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Only Deepens The Circuit Split. . . . .  | 23       |
| C. No Duty to Update An Accurate Statement of Historical Fact Can Logically Exist. . . . .   | 24       |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Have Important And Unfortunate Consequences If Left To Stand. . . . .  | 29       |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .   | 33       |
| APPENDIX   |          |
| Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, with website attachment (August 13, 2018) . . . . .  | App. 1   |
| Appendix B Order: (1) Granting in Part Defendants’ Request for Judicial Notice, (2) Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, and (3) Dismissing Lead Plaintiff’s Consolidated Complaint in the United States District Court, Southern District of California (May 19, 2016) . . . . . | App. 64  |
| Appendix C Judgment in a Civil Case in the United States District Court, Southern District of California (June 27, 2016) . . . . .   | App. 116 |

|            |  |          |
|------------|--|----------|
| Appendix D | Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and the Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit<br>(November 2, 2018) . . . . .  | App. 118 |
| Appendix E | Consolidated Complaint for Violation of the Federal Securities Laws in the United States District Court, Southern District of California, Excerpts<br>(August 20, 2015) . . . . .  | App. 120 |
| Appendix F | Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Motion to Dismiss Consolidated Complaint for Violation of the Federal Securities Laws in the United States District Court, Southern District of California, Excerpts<br>(October 5, 2015) . . . . . | App. 138 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>ATSI Communications, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> ,<br>493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .  | 26            |
| <i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> ,<br>1990 U.S. App. LEXIS 787 (1st Cir. Jan. 23,<br>1990), <i>withdrawn and substituted opinion</i> , 910<br>F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990) . . . . . | 16, 17        |
| <i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> ,<br>910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 224 (1988) . . . . .   | 9, 27         |
| <i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate<br/>Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 164 (1994) . . . . .   | 31            |
| <i>Chiarella v. United States</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 222 (1980) . . . . .  | 2, 9, 27      |
| <i>City of Edinburgh Council v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> ,<br>754 F.3d 159 (3rd Cir. 2014) . . . . .  | 21            |
| <i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 249 (1992) . . . . .  | 25            |
| <i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement<br/>Fund</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1061, 583 U.S. ____ (2018) . . . . .   | 25            |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Dirks v. SEC</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 646 (1983) . . . . .   | 2          |
| <i>Eckstein v. Balcors Film Investors</i> ,<br>58 F.3d 1162 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .  | 28         |
| <i>Employees' Retirement System of Rhode Island v. Williams Cos., Inc.</i> ,<br>889 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2018) . . . . .   | 23         |
| <i>In re FoxHollow Technologies, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>359 F. App'x 802 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .  | 8, 23      |
| <i>Finnerty v. Stiefel Laboratories, Inc.</i> ,<br>756 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2014) . . . . .  | 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Fry v. UAL Corp.</i> ,<br>895 F. Supp. 1018 (N.D. Ill. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 84 F.3d 936 (7th Cir.), <i>reh'g and suggestion for reh'g en banc denied</i> (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 117 S. Ct. 447 (1996) . . . . . | 15         |
| <i>Gallagher v. Abbott Laboratories</i> ,<br>269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . .  | 15, 27     |
| <i>Grassi v. Info. Res., Inc.</i> ,<br>63 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .   | 15         |
| <i>In re HealthCare Compare Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>75 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .   | 15         |
| <i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> ,<br>251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .  | 22         |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1718, 582 U.S. __ (2017) . . . . .  | 26         |



|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Higginbotham v. Baxter International, Inc.</i> ,<br>495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007) . . . . .  | 15             |
| <i>Hillson Partners Ltd. Partnership v. Adage, Inc.</i> ,<br>42 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 1994) . . . . .   | 22             |
| <i>IBEW Local Union No. 58 Pension Trust Fund &amp;<br/>Annuity Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Group,<br/>PLC</i> ,<br>783 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . . | 19, 23         |
| <i>In re IBM Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .  | 19             |
| <i>Illinois State Board of Investment v. Authentidate<br/>Holding Corp.</i> ,<br>369 F. App'x 260 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .                                   | 19             |
| <i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 320 (2010) . . . . .   | 26             |
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 27 (2011) . . . . .   | 2, 9, 27       |
| <i>In re NAHC, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .  | 26             |
| <i>Pommer v. Medtest Corp.</i> ,<br>961 F.2d 620 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . . .   | 14             |
| <i>In re Rigel Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Securities<br/>Litigation</i> ,<br>697 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .   | 26             |
| <i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> ,<br>20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .  | 21, 23         |
| <i>Shaw v. Digital Equipment Corp.</i> ,<br>82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996) . . . . .   | 17, 20, 23, 31 |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Stransky v. Cummings Engine Corp. Inc.</i> ,<br>51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 308 (2007) . . . . . | 5, 22, 32      |
| <i>In re Time Warner Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>9 F.3d 259 (2nd Cir. 1993) . . . . .   | 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Schiff</i> ,<br>602 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2010) . . . . .                  | 21             |

## **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(a) . . . . .   | ii            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (Section 10(b) of the Securities<br>Exchange Act of 1934) . . . . . | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a) . . . . .  | 29            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(d) . . . . .   | 22            |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b) (Securities and Exchange<br>Commission Rule 10b-5) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .  | 1             |

## **RULES**

|                             |   |
|-----------------------------|---|
| S. Ct. Rule 10(a) . . . . . | i |
|-----------------------------|---|

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Jeffrey A. Brill, <i>Note: The Status of the Duty to<br/>Update</i> , 7 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Policy 605 (1998)<br>. . . . .                     | <i>passim</i> |
| <a href="https://www.nasdaq.com/screening/companies-by-state.aspx">https://www.nasdaq.com/screening/companies-by-<br/>state.aspx</a> . . . . . | 29            |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Donald C. Langevoort & G. Mitu Gulati, <i>The Muddled Duty to Disclose Under Rule 10b-5</i> , 57 Vanderbilt L.R. 1639 (2004) .....   | 2          |
| Bruce Mendelsohn & Jesse Brush, <i>The Duties to Correct and Update: A Web of Conflicting Case Law and Principles</i> , 43 Sec. Reg. L.J. 67 (2015) .....  | 16, 32     |
| NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2018 Full-Year Review</i> , available at <a href="http://www.nera.com/publications/archive/2019/recent-trends-in-securities-class-action-litigation--2018-full-y.html">http://www.nera.com/publications/archive/2019/recent-trends-in-securities-class-action-litigation--2018-full-y.html</a> ..... | 30         |
| Gregory S. Porter, <i>What Did You Know and When Did You Know It?: Public Company Disclosure and the Mythical Duties To Correct and Update</i> , 68 Fordham L.R. 2199 (2000) .....   | 25, 27, 31 |
| Robert H. Rosenblum, <i>An Issuer's Duty Under Rule 10b-5 to Correct and Update Materially Misleading Statements</i> , 40 Catholic Univ. L.R. 289 (1991) .....   | 12         |
| Hon. Ralph K. Winter, <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 945 (1993) .....   | 31         |
